RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

A RESOLUTION APPROVING QUALIFICATIONS FROM McCLELLAND CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. FOR A COMPREHENSIVE WATER SYSTEM STUDY

WHEREAS, the City of Lincoln has identified a need for a comprehensive water system study; and

WHEREAS, the City published a request for qualifications for engineering firms to submit qualifications for the water system study in accordance with ARK. CODE ANN. § 19-11-801, et seq. and

WHEREAS, two engineering firms responded to the request for qualifications; and

WHEREAS, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., of Fayetteville, Arkansas, with whom the City has a long-standing, positive professional relationship submitted one of the two sets of qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended to the City Council that it accept and approve the qualifications submitted by McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc. for this project, and the City Council concurs in the Mayor's recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, ARKANSAS:

- 1. The City Council hereby approves and accepts the qualifications submitted by McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc. for the comprehensive water study;
- 2. The Mayor and the Clerk-Treasurer are authorized to execute all contracts, conveyances and other necessary documents in order to contract with McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., in completing the water study.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>20</u> day of August, 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Doug Hutchens, Mayor